holders  can  exchange  the  2022  Notes  for  exchange  securities  that  have  substantially  identical  terms  as  the  2022  Notes.  We  and  NRP  Finance  agreed  to  use
commercially reasonable efforts to cause the exchange to be completed within 180 days after the closing and will be required to pay additional interest, as specified
in the Notes Registration Rights Agreement, if we fail to comply with our obligations to register the 2022 Notes within the specified time periods.

We  expect  to  redeem  $90  million  in  aggregate  principal  amount  of  the  2018  Notes  at  a  redemption  price  of  104.563%,  and  pay  all  accrued  and  unpaid
interest  thereon,  in  April  2017.  In  addition,  we  are  required  to  redeem any  and  all  remaining  outstanding  2018 Notes  (and  pay  all  accrued  and  unpaid  interest
thereon) within 60 days after October 1, 2017.

63

The following table summarizes our long-term debt and convertible preferred unit obligations at December 31, 2016 and at December 31, 2016 after giving
pro forma effect to the recapitalization transactions described above (in millions):

  Payments Due by Period

As of December 31, 2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2021  Thereafter  Total

2018 Notes  $ —  $ 425.0  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 425.0
Opco Credit Facility  60.0  150.0  —  —  —  —  210.0
Opco Senior Notes and other  80.6  80.6  76.0  54.7  47.0  164.9  503.8

Total long-term debt obligations  $ 140.6  $ 655.6  $ 76.0  $ 54.7  $ 47.0  $ 164.9  $ 1,138.8

  Payments Due by Period

After Recapitalization Transactions  2017  2018  2019  2020  2021  Thereafter  Total

2022 Notes  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 346.0  $ 346.0
2018 Notes  94.0  —  —  —  —  —  94.0
Opco Credit Facility (1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Opco Senior Notes and other  80.6  80.6  76.0  54.7  47.0  164.9  503.8

Total long-term debt obligations  $ 174.6  $ 80.6  $ 76.0  $ 54.7  $ 47.0  $ 510.9  $ 943.8

Convertible preferred unit obligations  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 250.0  $ 250.0

Total long-term debt and convertible
preferred unit obligations  $ 174.6  $ 80.6  $ 76.0  $ 54.7  $ 47.0  $ 760.9  $ 1,193.8

(1) Assumes no additional borrowings under the Opco Credit Facility following closing.

Current
Liquidity

Generally,  we  satisfy  our  working  capital  requirements  with  cash  generated  from  operations.  Our  current  liabilities  exceeded  our  current  assets  by
approximately $83.8 million as of December 31, 2016, primarily due to $80.6 million in total principal payments due in 2017 on the Opco Senior Notes and Opco
utility local improvement obligation and $60.0 million of payments due in 2017 on the Opco Credit Facility. Excluding these principal payments, our current assets